
 

 
Contact: Samantha Schanzer, Scrutiny Adviser 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 21 November 2023 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: Tuesday, 28 November 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams / Committee Room 1 
 
To: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, P Bright, B Davies, P Drewett, 

D Jenkins, R Howells and D Mayer 
 
 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

  
1   Apologies   

 
 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
 

 
3   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
 

 
4   2023/24 Service Plan Mid-Year Report - Education Services  (Pages 7 

- 42) 
 

 

 
5   Conclusions of Committee Reports   

Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning.  
 

 

 
6   Scrutiny Adviser Reports  (Pages 43 - 52) 

a)      Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

b)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2) 

  
  

 

 

 
7   Live Event   

 
Please click here to watch the Live Event. 
  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njk4YWU5MjMtZjNkYS00NzNhLTgwNjYtNDdhYTc2NTFiOTk4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22cb68c5c2-cd73-45bf-a699-6b46bfa43e3c%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a


 

 

 



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People

Date: 26 September 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, B Davies, P Drewett, 
D Jenkins, M Al-Nuaimi, R Howells and D Mayer

In Attendance: Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer) Sarah Davies (Deputy Chief Education 
Officer) and Cllr Deb Davies (Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years). 

Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Adviser), Emily Mayger (Governance Support 
Officer) and Simon Richards.

Apologies: Councillors P Bright

1 Apologies 

Councillor P. Bright 

2 Declarations of Interest 

None.

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The Committee asked for supplementary information to be requested from Officers regarding 
the response given on the Youth Service, detailing how much time is spent working face to 
face versus admin work.

The minutes of meeting held on 25th July 2023 were accepted as a true and accurate 
record.

4 Estyn Inspections Outcomes Report 2022-23 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years introduced the report. The Deputy Chief 
Education Officer gave an overview of the report. 

       The Committee noted the theme of the necessity for Welsh second language 
improvements across the reports’ recommendations and felt it was important for 
children to have a greater level of Welsh language. The Committee asked what 
thought had been given to the improvements required. The Chief Education Officer 
assured Committee that there was support for schools to address recommendations. 
They highlighted the 10-year Welsh in Education Strategic Plan which linked to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



improving Welsh second language in English medium schools and provided support 
packages for schools. They highlighted the opportunities for teachers to attend a 
range of courses to improve Welsh language skills. They noted that the Education 
Achievement Service (EAS) are able to attend schools and work with teachers to 
improve lesson plans and delivery. The Deputy Chief Education Officer highlighted 
that these had been the first inspections since Covid, and that the pandemic had 
affected Welsh language development. It was highlighted that most schools were 
taking part in Cymraeg Campus. 

       The Committee noted the improvement in Welsh Standards but asked whether 
Newport City Council could be doing more to ensure improvements. The Chief 
Education Officer assured Committee that they were confident about the 
opportunities for support for Welsh language skills. They noted the improvement of 
Welsh language skills was a national theme in similar areas. The Chief Education 
Officer assured Committee that they would be continuing to monitor engagement 
levels.

       The Committee asked whether the recommendation regarding healthy eating had 
been recognised prior to the inspection and if so, what had been done to address it 
and were similar schools being looked at for best practice to support Pillgwenlly 
Primary. The Chief Education Officer assured Committee that a development plan 
had been created and signed off, with the school being monitored every half term. 
They informed Committee that there would be a visit to the school to review 
monitoring evaluation processes and give further support and advice. They assured 
Committee that they would be able to provide updates to show progress. The 
Committee stated that they would normally meet with schools to discuss development 
plans and priorities and ensure robust monitoring policies but were unable to do this 
currently with primary schools due to action short of strike. They assured Committee 
that EAS would visit and review the same evidence as the authority to see whether 
the same conclusions are drawn, and that EAS had visited the school and found no 
issue with the healthy eating angle. They assured Committee that now the school 
was in review, they were able to visit and monitor the school in order to demonstrate 
confidence to Estyn. They informed Committee that if there was concern about a 
school, the Chief Education Officer can legally intervene. 

       The Committee were pleased with the inspection outcomes and congratulated the 
Cabinet Member and Officers. The Committee asked whether it was easy to compare 
Newport’s outcomes to similar local authorities and to national results. The Deputy 
Chief Education Officer felt that it was difficult to compare as they must be cautious 
when stating figures as the new focus was innovative and interesting practice. They 
highlighted that they did not have data to compare as they had previously. They felt it 
was important to look at leadership as it was integral for strong schools. The Chief 
Education Officer highlighted the stigma around schools that had been in special 
measures needed to be broken and informed Committee that Estyn can review 
recommendations in isolation. The Cabinet Member highlighted that Estyn had taken 
a more supportive approach to enable improvement and welcomed this. 

       The Committee congratulated schools for their performance and highlighted the three 
schools that were removed from special measures. 

Page 4



       The Committee asked what progress had been made on attendance in schools and 
Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) and what support was available 
for pupil and staff well-being and mental health. The Chief Education Officer noted 
the strong outcome for NEETs, highlighting Year 11. They agreed that these figures 
had not always been as strong but had been above the Welsh average for a 
significant time. They highlighted the Aspire Project in Lliswerry and John Frost 
schools, the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU), the Wellbeing Coordinator and their 
partnership work with the Aneurin Bevan Health Board (ABHB), and the Youth 
Progression and Engagement Officer. They explained that a small number of young 
people were not engaged with to protect their mental health and wellbeing. The 
Deputy Chief Education Officer confirmed that Newport was sixth in Wales for NEET 
figures and the highest ranking in South East Wales. They highlighted the available 
support for schools regarding discrimination and explained that attendance was an 
important indicator of well-being. They informed Committee that attendance was not 
reported nationally as a KPI or published on a national basis. They noted a downward 
trend in pupil attendance post pandemic on the national level. 

       The Committee asked whether the increase of term time holidays has had an impact 
on attendance in Newport. The Chief Education Officer agreed that term time 
holidays were more prevalent, but informed Committee that Fixed Penalty Notices 
(FPNs) had been reintroduced. They assured Committee that FPNs were only issued 
when there was sufficient evidence and reasons for absence were explored and 
support for families offered before they escalated to FPNs. They informed Committee 
of the increase in elective homeschooling. They assured Committee that these 
families and communities are engaged with, and Attendance Officers provided 
support with events. They informed Committee that data was collected and analysed 
to track any trends that highlighted underlying issues.

       The Committee acknowledged the difficulties for young people returning to education 
post-pandemic and felt that more parents needed to engage with the services on 
offer. The Chief Education Officer explained that not every pupil was suited to a 
“normal” classroom experience. The Committee requested further information on the 
work undertaken regarding outreach work with pupils and their families.

       The Committee asked whether the data for children not in education or the school 
system were available and asked whether legislative change would encourage parent 
engagement. The Chief Education Officer highlighted that it was a parent’s right to 
electively homeschool their children and could not comment on a change of the law. 
They assured Committee that they engaged with parents to ensure their 
understanding of what homeschooling entailed, and to ensure that there were no 
underlying issues that were influencing the decision which the Education team could 
provide support to resolve. The Cabinet Member highlighted that the concern for the 
local authority was learning and safeguarding. 

       The Committee asked what monitoring and evaluation was completed regarding 
homeschooling.  The Chief Education Officer informed Committee that there was an 
annual visit to children who were registered, and they were monitored.  They assured 
Committee that questions were asked about what children were learning. They 
highlighted that there was no set national curriculum for homeschooled children and 
that support was offered to facilitate examination spaces when homeschooled 
families required it. The Committee questioned whether there was any detriment to 
pupils’ social skills due to homeschooling. The Chief Education Officer stated that 

Page 5



they would not make this presumption. The Deputy Chief Education Officer 
highlighted that there were family-established networks for homeschooled pupils and 
their families which were supported by the team with networking opportunities such 
as workshop sessions. The Chief Education Officer noted that research suggested 
that electively homeschooled families often feel judged, so it was important to engage 
with them in a supportive way. The Cabinet Member highlighted that the support 
provided to electively homeschooled children was grant funded by Welsh 
Government which they hoped would continue. 

5 Conclusions of Committee Reports 

       The Committee thanked Officers and schools for their continued hard work. 

       The Committee were content with the report. 

       The Committee highlighted the importance of progression and improvement within the 
Pillgwenlly Primary School after its inspection report. 

       The Committee highlighted the importance of the continued work to promote the use 
of Welsh second language in schools and asked for further information about what 
resources are available and used in schools to promote this.

       The Committee asked for an information report on what outreach is done with pupils 
and families who are struggling with returning to school post-Covid, those who are 
struggling with attendance and NEETs. 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports 

a)       Actions Arising (Appendix 1)

The Scrutiny Advisor presented the action sheet.

b)      Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2)

The Scrutiny Advisor informed Committee that there had been no changes to the FWP.

c)       Information Reports (Appendix 3)

The Scrutiny Advisor noted that there had been one information report this month regarding 
Child Exploitation. The Scrutiny Advisor stated that there had been no questions forwarded 
regarding this, and that the Chair had expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee to 
Officers and commended their work. 

7 Live Event 

Please click here to watch the recording of the meeting.

The meeting terminated at 11.10 am

Page 6



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  28th November 2023 
 
Subject 2023/24 Service Plan Mid Year Reviews 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
 

Responsible Cabinet Member / 
Officer: 

Area / Role / Subject 

Sarah Morgan  Chief Education Officer 
Sarah Davies Deputy Chief Education Officer 
Councillor Deborah Davies Cabinet Member for Education 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 The Corporate Plan 2022-27 has four Well-being Objectives to support its mission an ‘Ambitious, 

Fairer, Greener Newport for Everyone’.  To support the delivery of these objectives and strategic 
priorities, each service area has developed their service plan. Each service plan outlines its own 
priorities and how the service area will contribute towards the Corporate Plan 22-27. 

 
2.2  The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires all public sector bodies to set 

Well-being Objectives in their Corporate Plans. To achieve this goal the Council’s Corporate Plan 
22-27 has four Well-being objectives that will prioritise our focus over the next five years and 
beyond: 

 
• Newport is a thriving and growing city that offers e
[...]

Performance Measures  26 
Case Studies 27 
Glossary 28 

 

Strategic Leads 

Cabinet Member for Education and Early 
Years  

Councillor Deb Davies  

Chief Executive Beverly Owen 
Head of Education Services Sarah Morgan 

 

 

 

Page 14

http://www.newport.gov.uk/


 

 

3 2 www.newport.gov.uk 

Introduction 
Newport City Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27 has four Well-being Objectives to support its mission to deliver 

an Ambitious, Fairer and Greener Newport for everyone and contribute towards Wales’ Well-being Goals set 

in the Well-being of Future Generations Act.  To support the delivery of these objectives, strategic priorities, 

and deliver continuous improvement each service area has developed their service plan.  This report provides 

the Mid-Year progress against the Education Plan 2022-24 (23/24).  

Education Services is part of the Council’s Chief Executive Directorate and is responsible for supporting nine 

secondary schools; 44 primary schools; and a nursery school.  In addition, there is a pupil referral unit and two 

special schools. The number of establishments within the school estate will therefore remain, as it is now, at 

57.   Newport is one of five local authorities in the EAS regional consortium for school improvement.  The 

service consists of 12 teams that provide the following support: 

• Education Planning & Development 
• Early Years 
• Education Welfare 
• Gwent Education Minority-Ethnic Support (GEMS) 
• Gwent Music 
• Healthy Schools 
• Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 
• Inclusion Advisory Service  
• School Admissions 
• Pupil Referral Unit 
• Youth Engagement and Progression 
• Regional Schools Liaison Officer for Service Children 

 

Service Area Objectives 
Objective 1 School Improvement – To improve standards, and progress, for all pupils, in learning & skills 

through high quality teaching and learning experiences and leadership in all schools. 

Objective 2 Learning and Engagement – To co-ordinate, support and 
[...]
 2050 charter. Well-being Objective 1 

Quarter 2 
2024/25 

60% 

The delays associated with the new build on 
the Whiteheads development 
unfortunately mean that the relocation of 
Ysgol Gymraeg Nant Gwenlli will also be 
delayed. Officers are currently working 
with the Executive Headteacher and 
Governing Body to confirm a revised date, 
and this will be subject to a formal 
modification request to the Cabinet 
Member for Education & Early Years over 
the autumn term. 

Delivery of 
Education - 
Millbrook 
Primary School   

To ensure interim continuity of 
education for pupils on roll at 
Millbrook Primary School before 
provision can resume at the main 
site. Well-being Objective 1 

Quarter 3 
2022/23 

20% 

The school community has been advised 
that the Council intends to progress a new 
school build rather than remodel the 
existing building. In the interim, the current 
temporary arrangements will continue. 
Given this position, Cabinet agreed in 
September 2023 that the current Millbrook 
Primary School should be demolished as 
soon as possible.   

 

 

P
age 20

http://www.newport.gov.uk/


8 

 

 

www.newport.gov.uk 

Workforce Development 
To support workforce development across Education Services the following action have been identified as priority between 2022-24. 

Action 
Outcome(s) of Action 

Delivery   
Action Start Date 

Expected 
Completion Date 

Q2 RAG Assessment 
/ % Completion 

Commentary 

Upskill current employees 
and focus on recruitment and 
Welsh being an essential 
criterion. 

More Welsh-medium education 
provision requiring more Welsh 
speakers working within central 
education services. 

1st October 2022 31st March 2024 C 

In the Education Service just over a 
quarter of employees have some   level 
of spoke Welsh. 3% of staff describe 
themselves as having advanced Welsh 
language skills. 1.2% of Education 
employees are actively learning Welsh. 
Employees are actively encouraged to 
learn Welsh through the promotion 
[...]
 overall 
programme funding 
envelope. 

Individual projects will 
be progressed within the 
allocated budget and to 
agreed timescales. 

WBO 1 / Strategic 
Priority 5 

1st April 2022 
31st March 

2024 
60% 

The new facilities at Bassaleg School 
were handed over in September 2023 
and are now fully operational. Good 
progress was made over the summer 
holiday period on construction at 
Whiteheads and St Andrews, and the 
planned project at Caerleon 
Comprehensive School has also moved 
forward through meetings with the 
school leadership team to discuss project 
scope. 

3 

Progress with the 
Accessibility Strategy for 
Schools through a 
phased approach to 
improve physical 
environments in 
schools. 

Required access 
improvements to halls 
and classrooms for 
people with mobility or 
sensory impairments 
will be identified. 
Funding for priority 
improvements will be 
subject to business case 
approval. 

WBO 1 / Strategic 
Priority 5 
WBO 1 / Strategic 
Priority 6 

1st April 2022 
31st March 

2024 
50% 

The strategy is still not moving forward 
as quickly as was originally intended, but 
progress continues to be made in terms 
of making Newport's school estate more 
accessible. Funding from Welsh 
Government's ALN Capital Grant has 
enabled a greater scope of improvement 
works to be completed at identified 
schools, as well as new improvement 
works at several schools that were not 
otherwise scheduled for improvement 
under the Accessibility Strategy. 

P
age 34

http://www.newport.gov.uk/


 

   

www.newport.gov.uk 22 

Ref Action Action Outcome(s)  
Well-being 
Objective 

Supported 
Start Date 

Expected 
Completion 

Date 

Q2 RAG 
Assessment / 
% Completion 

Commentary 

3 

Continued… 
Progress with the 
Accessibility Strategy for 
Schools through a 
phased approach to 
improve physical 
environments in 
schools. 

Required access 
improvements to halls 
and classrooms for 
people with mobility or 
sensory impairments 
will be identified. 
Fu
[...]
Base 
SDP School Development Plan 

UASC Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children 
WESP Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 

 

 

P
ro

b
a

b
il
it

y
 

5 
5 - 
Moderate 

10 - 
Major 

15 - 
Severe 

20 – 
Severe 

25 - 
Severe 

4 
4 - 
Moderate 

8 - 
Moderate 

12 – 
Major 

16 - 
Severe 

20 – 
Severe 

3 
3 – Low 6 - 

Moderate 
9 Major 12 - 

Major 
15 - 
Severe 

2 
2 – Low 4 - 

Moderate 
6 - 
Moderate 

8 - 
Moderate 

10 Major 

1 
1 – Very 
Low 

2 - Low 3 - Low 4 -  
Moderate 

5 - 
Moderate 

  1 2 3 4 5 

  Impact 

P
age 42

http://www.newport.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee – People 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  November 2023 
 
Subject Scrutiny Adviser Report 
 
Author  Scrutiny Adviser 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role 
 

Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny 
Adviser) 

Present the Committee with the Scrutiny Adviser Report for 
discussion and update the Committee on any changes. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 
2 Context 
 

Background  
 

Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked to:

1. Action Plan
Consider the Actions from previous meetings (Appendix 1):

• Note the responses for the actions;
• Determine if any further information / action is required;
• Agree to receive an update on outstanding issues at the next meeting.

2. Committee’s Work Programme:
Consider the Committee’s Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2):

• Are there any amendments to the topics scheduled to be considered at the next 
Committee meeting?

• Are there any additional invitees that the Committee requires to fully consider the topics?
• Is there any additional information that the Committee would like to request?

3.       Information Reports
          Note any information reports that have been circulated to Committee. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Action Sheet 
 
2.1 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Action Sheet from the Committee meetings.  The updated 

complete
[...]
024 • Recruitment and Retention Report for Social Services and 
Education 

  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 2023/24 Service Plan Mid-Year Report - Education Services
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	2023/24 Service Plan Mid Year Reviews

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	2	Context
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	4.	Suggested Areas of Focus
	5	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	6.	Background Papers

	Education Mid Year Report 23-24 v1
	Education Front Cover
	Education Mid Year Report 23-24 v1


	6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports
	Performance Scrutiny Committee – People
	Subject	Scrutiny Adviser Report

	Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations
	3	Information Submitted to the Committee
	5	Supporting Information
	6.	Links to Council Policies and Priorities
	7	Wellbeing of Future Generation (Wales) Act
	8	Background Papers

	Item 6.1 - Action Sheet
	Item 6.2 - FWP




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - People 
 
Date: 28 November 2023 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors W Routley (Chair), J Cleverly, C Townsend, B Davies, P Drewett, 

D Jenkins, R Howells and D Mayer 
 
  
In Attendance:  Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer), Deborah Weston (Assistant Head of 

Education - Resources), Katy Rees (Assistant Head of Education - Inclusion), 
Councillor Deb Davies (Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years), 
Samantha Schanzer (Scrutiny Adviser), Simon Richards (Governance Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors P Bright 
 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
Cllr P Bright 
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of meeting held on 26th September 2023 were accepted as a true and 
accurate record. 
  
 

4 2023/24 Service Plan Mid-Year Report - Education Services  
 
Invitees: 

-        Sarah Morgan – Chief Education Officer  
-        Deborah Weston – Assistant Head of Education – Resources 
-        Katy Rees - Assistant Head of Education - Inclusion 
-        Councillor Deborah Davies – Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years 

  
The Cabinet Member for Education and Early Years presented the report to the Committee.  
 
 

       The Committee asked for the proposed demolition date of Millbrook Primary School. 
The Assistant Head of Education – Resources informed Committee that the proposal 
needed to undergo the necessary planning approval and the estimated demolition 
date was June/July 2024. They assured Committee that additional security measures 
had been arranged in the interim including CCTV, fencing and guards. The 
Committee asked for the estimated completion date for the replacement school. The 



 

 

Chief Education Officer (CEO) informed Committee that the earliest possible 
completion date would be January 2026 but could not confirm an exact date at this 
time. The Committee asked to be kept updated regarding Millbrook Primary School.  
 
 

       The Committee queried what the 1.2% of Education employees actively learning 
Welsh equated to numerically. The CEO agreed to provide this information and 
highlighted that GEMS and Gwent Music employees were included in this. They 
assured Committee that the same level of support and investment was given to all 
employees. The Committee asked whether teachers were included in the figure. The 
CEO stated they were not.  
  

       The Committee asked what the measurable outcome of progress by March 2024 
would be in increasing the uptake of Education employees that can speak Welsh. The 
CEO informed Committee that this would be the increased use of 
incidental/conversational Welsh. They agreed to provide more information to the 
Committee.  
  

       The Committee asked whether a link had been identified between poverty, school 
absence and attainment. The CEO stated that research confirmed the link between 
attainment and poverty. They informed Committee that they operate practices 
including the Raising the Attainment of Disadvantaged Youngsters (RADY) approach 
which had been successful in improving attainment. They explained that there was a 
link between school absence and poverty, but absence could be seen in all types of 
families. They explained that the focus was on the progress of learners and looking at 
all young people’s attendance to identify patterns and put support in place where 
necessary and beneficial.  
  

       The Committee highlighted the use of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) to deter school 
absences and raised concern about the potential impact these could have on 
disadvantaged families. The CEO assured Committee that work was carried out with 
schools to explore multiple measures including attendance cluster policies to manage 
attendance expectations for families, analysing school’s data and absence codes to 
identify patterns, using preventative measures and offering support to families. They 
assured Committee that FPNs were issued as a last resort and were preceded by 
many measures and warnings. They agreed that while it was uncomfortable, there 
was an obligation to ensure children attend school and there was evidence that FPNs 
are effective in influencing attendance improvement. The Committee asked how 
many FPNs had been issued. The CEO agreed to provide this data. The Cabinet 
Member informed Committee that there was a Welsh Government (WG) directive for 
Local Authorities to start reissuing FPNs and it formed part of the Headteacher’s 
toolkit but they did have discretion. They agreed to keep Committee updated on the 
progress of this. The Committee asked for evidence to be provided to demonstrate 
the effectiveness of FPNs. The CEO agreed to do this and explained that they would 
need to look at pre-Covid figures as they were in the public domain. 
  

       The Committee asked whether attendance was currently actively reported. The CEO 
informed Committee that it was informal and voluntary currently as there was no WG 
requirement to report on this. They assured Committee that there was strong 
collaboration with schools and highlighted that most schools continue to set 
attendance targets despite it not being statutory. The CEO noted that there were 
approximately 3 schools who did not set targets but reiterated that they were not 
required to. They informed Committee that this was ordinarily a statutory requirement, 
but Primary Headteachers had been in action short of strike and did not have to 
report. They confirmed that this action had ended in the previous week. They 
highlighted that they were working in collaboration with Trade Unions and there had 



 

 

been a national request for a transition period, but that attendance data had been 
prioritised and would be reported.  
  

       The Committee asked what support was offered to children in poverty and the 
teachers who support them. The CEO highlighted that there are free breakfast clubs, 
free school meals and schools have food banks and uniform banks. They informed 
Committee that roadshows were held to promote other services to parents which 
could support them outside of Education Services. They highlighted the importance of 
sharing best practices and funding. They highlighted that there is more support for 
after school clubs via the Family and Community Engagement (FaCE) Network.  
  

       The Committee raised concern about the cost of branded uniforms and its impact on 
disadvantaged families and asked whether there was encouragement to allow non-
branded uniform to be accepted. The CEO informed Committee that from September 
2023, WG changed the duty of governing bodies, who now must give due regard to 
non-branded uniform. They assured Committee that families in receipt of Universal 
Credit could access a free school uniform grant for Year 7. The Assistant Head – 
Resources provided the example of Maindee Primary School, who allow families to 
purchase up to 3 items of school clothing for £1 each and the money collected 
supported an onsite food bank. They noted that Maindee Primary School worked 
closely with New Life in Maesglas who provided surplus uniform to this shop and that 
there were plans to expand this scheme across Newport. The Cabinet Member 
explained that some schools provided free feminine hygiene products and these were 
being utilised. The Committee were pleased to see the work being done. The 
Committee asked whether they could signpost residents to these schemes and 
facilities. The CEO informed Committee that they are interested in acquiring waiting 
lists to ensure that they are reaching as many families as possible and would speak 
to schools across the city to encourage sign up. The Committee highlighted the 
environmental importance of pre-loved uniforms. The CEO highlighted that any 
voluntary supportive work school staff undertook could not be reported on as it was 
voluntary. The emphasis, instead, was on the goodwill and genesrosity of spirit of 
staff to support children in poverty.  
  

       The Committee asked what challenges refugee children were facing in assimilating 
into schools and what support was being offered to mitigate. The CEO highlighted 
that temporary accommodation could be difficult for families in knowing which schools 
to apply for and settle into. They noted that where these families were settled into city 
centre locations, schools with space to accommodate children may be at a distance 
and require transport, which could be funded if criteria were met. They noted that 
additional help could be provided to families who may need further support in this 
such as an accompanying adult. The CEO emphasised that every child had the right 
to education and all children were treated in the same regard.  
 
 

       The Committee noted that progress on the Accessibility Strategy was not moving 
forward as quickly as intended and asked what was being done. The Assistant Head 
– Resources informed Committee that there were multiple phases to this Strategy and 
that they were currently in phase two. They agreed that progress had been slower 
than hoped due to initial surveys and resourcing issues, but delivery had not come to 
a standstill. They noted that there was overlap between this Strategy and WG capital 
grants for Additional Learning Needs (ALN) which meant that time limited grants 
could be redistributed to support other work. They highlighted that there had been 
significant improvement even if it had not been reflected in this point. The Committee 
asked what resourcing issues they had encountered. The Assistant Head noted that this was 
a project they were keen to progress but the project management team must prioritise projects across 
the capital estate, according to greatest need and assured Committee they were in constant 
communication. The CEO reiterated that some grants were time limited.  



 

 

 
 

       The Committee asked whether there was research to support links between Free 
School Meals and improved attainment and were there plans to roll out Free School 
Meals to Secondary Education. The CEO noted that they had not received any news 
about further roll out and they personally hadn’t seen any research to this end but felt 
that WG would be aware of and use this research to inform decisions. 
 
 

       The Committee congratulated the team on their successes and thanked Officers for 
attending.  

  
 

5 Conclusions of Committee Reports  
 

       The Committee congratulated Officers for their work and the successes within the 
report. 
 
 

       The Committee welcomed the universal rollout of free school meals to all primary 
schools and acknowledged the positive impact of changing the terminology from 
"Free School Meals" to "Universal Free School Meals”. 
  

       The Committee requested the figure for the 1.2% of Education employees actively 
engaged in learning Welsh. 
  

       The Committee requested information on how many Fixed Penalty Notices had been 
issued and evidence of Fixed Penalty Notices’ effectiveness.  
 
 

       The Committee requested to be updated on the figures related to school non-
attendance. 
 
 

       The Committee requested an update on the demolition of Millbrook Primary School 
closer to the time of demolition. 
 
 

       The Committee requested further information on Welsh Language in schools and the 
work being done to encourage Welsh Language in English medium schools. 

  
 

6 Scrutiny Adviser Reports  
 

a.     Actions Arising (Appendix 1) 

The Scrutiny Advisor noted no change in the Actions Sheet. 
 
b.    Forward Work Programme Update (Appendix 2) 

The Scrutiny Advisor noted no change in the Forward Work Programme at this time.  
The Scrutiny Advisor noted that the date of the next meeting was the 12th December 
2023.  

  



 

 

  
 

7 Live Event  
 
To watch the recording, please click here.  
  

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PmMLdW6Wm3Y

